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NORTH AMERICAN PORTABILITY MANAGEMENT LLC

____________________________________________________________

DATE:

November 11, 1999

TO:


See Distribution List

SUBJECT:
NAPM FORMATION AND ORGANIZATION

This correspondence is to advise you of the formation and organization of the new North American Portability Management LLC (“NAPM”).  

NAPM was created from five previously separate limited liability companies (“LLCs”) managing Lockheed Martin IMS as the Number Portability Administration Center - Service Management System (“NPAC-SMS”) vendor and the Local Number Portability Administrator (“LNPA”).  The five regional LLCs merged into NAPM include the Northeast Carrier Acquisition Company, the Mid-Atlantic Carrier Acquisition Company, Southeast Number Portability Administration Company, Southwest Telephone Number Portability and Western Region Telephone Number Portability.

NAPM has held its first meeting this day, November 11, 1999, completing its initial organization development.  Key officers elected include the following:

Co-Chair
Joanne Balen



SBC Communications, Inc.



(t) 925-823-3760



(e)  GOTOBUTTON BM_1_ jsbalen@msg.pacbell.com
Co-Chair
Pamela H. Connell



AT&T



(t) 404-810-4762



(e)  GOTOBUTTON BM_2_ phconnell@att.com
Secretary
Richard Theiss



GTE Florida Incorporated



(t) 972-718-5873



(e)  GOTOBUTTON BM_3_ rick.theiss@telops.gte.com
Treasurer
Timothy J. Decker



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC



(t) 972-656-1630



(e)  GOTOBUTTON BM_4_ Tim.Decker@wcom.com
Serving as interim counsel to NAPM are:



Dan A. Sciullo, Esq.



Michael J. Cook, Esq.



Berenbaum, Weinshienk & Eason, P.C.



370 - 17th St., Suite 2600



Denver, CO   80202-5626



(t) 303-592-8354



(f) 303-629-7610



(e)  GOTOBUTTON BM_5_ dsciullo@bw-legal.com
NAPM centralizes the management of the NPAC-SMS and its respective LNPAs in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic, Southeast, Southwest and Western regions.  However, these operations and LNPA functions remain distinct  under five separate Master Contracts between NAPM and Lockheed Martin IMS.  NAPM will also manage the New York interim Pooling Administrator Agreements as previously ordered upon the Northeast Carrier Acquisition Company, LLC by the New York Public Utilities Commission.  In addition, NAPM will manage other pooling administration agreements as may be ordered by state regulatory authorities.

LNP, LLC of the Midwest region and West Coast Portability Services, LLC of the West Coast region, have not merged into NAPM.  They continue to manage their respective NPAC-SMS, LNPA and any pool administration duties independently.  However, the NAPM organization structure permits their merger at any future time, if they so decide.

Project Executives of the five merged LLCs will continue to serve in their positions, reporting to the NAPM officers and members until such time as the NAPM members determine the final Project Executive position or positions structure.  The Project Executives and their contact information are included with this correspondence as Attachment A.

Member companies of record, as of this date, and their respective primary (voting) representatives are identified and included with this correspondence as Attachment B.  NAPM remains open to any telecommunications service provider or organization of telecommunications service providers meeting the qualifications of the NAPM Limited Liability Company Agreement.

Please direct any questions, comments or business to us at the address shown below, or via email or telephone as shown above.

Sincerely,

Joanne Balen, Co-Chair


Pamela H. Connell, Co-Chair

North American Portability


North American Portability

Management LLC



Management LLC

c/o SBC Communications, Inc.

c/o AT&T

2600 Camino Ramon, 2E403

1200 Peachtree St.

San Ramon, CA   94583


15E54








Atlanta, GA   30309

ATTACHMENT A
Interim Project Executives
Stephen Addicks





formerly of the Northeast

MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION

Region

SERVICES LLC

Phone: 703-394-7202

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_6_ stephen.addicks@wcom.com
David Garner




formerly of the Western and

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.


Southwest Regions

Phone: 913-624-2581

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_7_ david.garner@mail.sprint.com
H.L. Gowda




formerly of the Mid-Atlantic Region

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS

OF DELAWARE, INC.

Phone: 732-420-6491

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_8_ hlgowda@att.com 

Ron Steen





formerly of the Southeast Region

BELLSOUTH CORPORATION

Phone: 205-977-0491

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_9_ ron.steen@bridge.bellsouth.com 

ATTACHMENT B

NAPM Member Companies and Representatives
AT&T Communications of Delaware, Inc.

Pamela Connell

Phone: 404-810-4762

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_:_ phconnell@att.com 

AT&T

Paul La Gattuta

Phone: 212-387-4009

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_;_ plagattuta@att.com
BELLATLANTIC

Michael O’Connor

Phone: 212-395-2976

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_<_ michael.o’connor.iii@bellatlantic.com 

BELLSOUTH COMMUNICATIONS

Dennis Davis

Phone: 205-977-1103

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_=_ dennis.l.davis@bridge.bellsouth.com 

BTI

Joe Merrill

Phone: 919-510-7270

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_>_ joe.merrill@btitele.com 

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Suzanne Howard

Phone: 404-843-5788

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_?_ suzanne.howard@cox.com 

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Rob Sundal

Phone: 404-843-5504

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_@_ rob.sundal@cox.com 

ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.

Dennis Robins

Phone: 360-816-4477

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_A_ dennis_robins@eli.net 

FRONTIER/GLOBAL CROSSING

David A. Keech

Phone: 716-777-6932

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_B_ dkeech@frontiercorp.com 

GTE FLORIDA INCORPORATED

Richard J. Theiss

Phone: 972-718-5873

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_C_ rick.theiss@telops.gte.com 

ICG COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Susan Smith

Phone: 303-414-5037

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_D_ susan_smith@icgcom.com 

MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC

Timothy Decker

Phone: 972-656-1630

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_E_ tim.decker@wcom.com 

MEDIA ONE

Dena Hunter

Phone: 303-705-5145

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_F_ denahunter@mediaone.com 

NEXTLINK MINDSHARE LLC

Brad Baxter

Phone: 425-519-8930

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_G_ bbaxter@nextlink.com 

SBC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Joanne Balen

Phone: 925-823-3760

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_H_ jxbalen@msg.pacbell.com 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.

Gene Saulmon

Phone: 913-624-8117

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_I_ gene.saulmon@mail.sprint.com 

US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Tommy Thompson

Phone: 206-345-1011

Email:  GOTOBUTTON BM_J_ tgthomp@uswest.com 

4

